December 2011: RMB1,150,000) and RMB111,376,000 (31 December 2011: RMB113,822,000) respectively with banks, and short
term bank loans amounting to RMB320,000,000 (31 December 2011: RMB170,000,000) were secured by corporate guarantees
from the ultimate holding company.

14.	 Other borrowing

This represented a specific-purpose loan provided by Jiangsu International Trust Co., Ltd. in November 2009 for financing certain
software research and development activities of the Group. The loan bore interest at 0.3% (31 December 2011: 0.3%) per annum
and matured in February 2012.

INTERIM REPORT 2012
NANJING PANDA ELECTRONICS COMPANY LIMITED

35

15.	 Trade payables

The following is an ageing analysis of trade payables:

30 June 2012 31 December 2011
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year 444,065 395,206
1 to 2 years 35,481 28,844
2 to 3 years 11,136 18,094
Over 3 years 34,898 24,730

525,580 466,874

16.	 Business combination under common control

Details of adjustments for common control combination of Longwill (see note 2) on the Group’s results for the six month ended 30
June 2011 are as follows:

As previously
reported Longwill Adjustments As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 822,360 5,058 (76) 827,342

Profit/(loss) before taxation 48,811 (584) — 48,227
Income tax expense (10,237) (15) — (10,252)

Profit/(loss) for the period 38,574 (599) — 37,975

Earnings/(loss) per share
  (RMB cents)
  — Basic and diluted 5.40 (0.09) 0.01 5.32

Note:

The above adjustments mainly represent adjustments to eliminate the intra-group transactions between the Group companies
and Longwill. No other significant adjustments were made to the net profit of any entities of the Group as a result of the common
control combination to achieve consistency of accounting policies.

17.	 Contingent liabilities

The Group had the following contingent liabilities:

30 June 2012 31 December 2011
(unaudited) (audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Performance bonds given by banks to customers
  in respect of projects undertaken 54,677 58,422

NANJING PANDA ELECTRONICS COMPANY LIMITED